A sum not to exceed One Thousand 107 

Dollars ($1,000.00) per annum toward the support and maintenance 108 

of one or more public libraries situated in the county.  In any 109 

county whose total assessed valuation, including railroads and all 110 

public utilities, is more than Eighteen Million Dollars 111 

($18,000,000.00) the board, in its discretion, may appropriate a 112 

sum not to exceed Three Thousand Dollars ($3,000.00) per annum for 113 

public libraries. 114 

The board may also give or donate any legislative journals, 115 

constitutional convention journals, printed official reports of 116